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STONE HUNDRED

In 1684 Thomas Meade left £100 to be laid out
in land, the rents and profits to be applied in appren-
ticing to trades (except husbandry). The legacy was
laid out in the purchase of land, in respect of which
at the inclosure in 1820, 3. or. 10p. in Near Side
Field were allotted for the poor. The land is let at
£3 105 a year.

In 1713 Mrs. Katherine Pye by deed settled lands
in Towersey for educational and eleemosynary pur-
poses in the parishes of Bradenham, Towersey,
Princes Risborough, Hughenden, and West Wycombe.
The land, known as Quash Farm, contains about fifty-
three acres awarded under the Towersey Inclosure Act,
1822, producing a net income of about £60 a year.
By an order of the Charity Commissioners, dated 15
March 1904, made under the Board of Education
Act, 1899, the part of the endowment applicable for
educational purposes was determined to be an annual
sum of £36 for schooling certain children of the said
parishes, and an annual sum of £1 15 84. for books
for such children leaving school. The yearly sum of
L1z is payable under the deed of foundation to six
poor widows, or widows and maids of Bradenham,
Tawersey, and West Wycombe, 40s. to each; [5 to
the treasurer, and 40s. for the expenses of the trustees,
and the surplusage, if any, in apprenticing.

The sum of £8 1os. is received as the share of

CUDDINGTON

Princes Risborough, and applied to general school
expenses. :

In 1772 Richard Stratton by will bequeathed
£500 to the governors of Christ’s Hospital, to secure
the nomination of one poor boy belonging to, Princes
Risborough.

Elizabeth Eustace, by deed 5 July 1784, gave cer-
tain lands for providing ¢lots of linen’ for the poor.
On the inclosure 1 a. 0. 27 p. were allotted in respect
thereof, which is let at £4 105, a year, of which the
sum of L1 35 is paid to the parish of Bledlow. In
1905 linen to the value of §s. was given to each of
twelve recipients, and 1s. was retained by each of the
five trustees in pursuance of the provisions of the deed.

The Poor’s Land allotted on the inclosure contains
39a. 31 11p, let to fifteen tenants at 30 a year.
The net proceeds are distributed in coal among the
cottagers.

The Church Land consists of 32 p. at Longwick,
let at £1 1s a year, which is applied towards the
church expenses.

‘The Baptist Chapel in Bell Street, erected in 1707,
in addition to the Minister’s House, is possessed of a
house at Parkfield, let at £12 a year. By an order
of the Charity Commissioners, dated 11 March 1898,
new trustees of the trust property, including the old
and new burial-ground, were appointed,

THE HUNDRED OF STONE
CUDDINGTON -

Cudintuna (xii cent.) ; Codyntone (xiv cent.)
Coddington (xvi cent.).
i Cuddington isa small parish, bounded on the
j north by the River Thame and on the south by
its tributary Dad Brook. It contains 1,307% acres,!
and the land varies from 200ft. to 400 ft. above
the Ordnance datum. The subsoil is Portland Beds
and London Clay.? The people are entirely engaged
in agricuiture. There are 620 acres of arable land
and 627} of permanent grass.®

No main road passes through the parish, and the
village lies at the point where the cross road from
Haddenham meets that from Chearsley and Dinton.
‘The ground falls from south to north towards the River
‘Thame, and the church is at the north end of the
village, with the school close to it on the west, and
Tyringham House, now used as a reading-room, a
little beyond it to the north, The country in
general is open, with little timber except in the
neighbourhood of the village.,

‘Tyringham House at the present day is a small
two-story building, standing east and west, with
| wrought stone window frames and quoins, containing a
hall with a room over it and a staircase on the south.
It is an early 17th-century building, and the date
over the doorway to the staircase, 1609, is probably
that of its erection. 'The hall isa handsome room with
asquare-headed bay window of five lights, and on either
side of the bay a two-light window, all having
mullions and transoms, and the same arrangement is

-~ 10rd, Surv. 4 P.C.H. Bucks. i, 2325, 233a.

# 7.C.H. Bucks. i, Geological map.
® Information from Bd. of Agric. (1905).

repeated on the first floor, where there is 2 room of
the same size as the hall. Both have fireplaces in
the north wall, opposite to the windows, ands the
rooms have been formerly panelled in wood The
entrance to the house is through a cottage built against
its east wall.

‘The nearest station is 4% miles away, at Thame on
the Great Western Railway.

CUDDINGTON is not mentioned in
MANOR Domesday Book, but was probably includ-
ed in the vill of Haddenham, which was

assessed at 40 hides.*

The manor appears first in the confirmation by
Archbishop Theobald of a grant, made by William
Rufus, to the priory of St. Andrew, Rochester.

Haddenham was granted ‘cum manerio quod
appendit Cudintuna nomine,” and this manor pre-
sumably had been included in the previous grants of
Haddenham.® Before the dissolution of the priory,

Cuddington Manor is mentioned separately amongst

its possessions, and was valued together with the
rectory at £34 6s. 84. a year.®

It was granted, however, by the prior to Sir
Edward North, and was recovered by the Crown at
the same time as the manor of Haddenham (q.v.)."

The history of Cuddington Manor diverges from
that of Haddenham from this time, and becomes
obscure.  Queen
John White, Roger
to hold to them, their heirs and assigns.’ Queen

7 See Haddenham ; Pat. 31 Hen, VIII,

§ Sloane MS. 940, fol. 108. Pt 1, m. 35.
8 Valor Eccl. (Rec. Com.), i, 101, 8Pat, § & 6 Phil. and Mary pt. 3.
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seised of a toft, cottages, and land in Cuddington,
held in right of his wife.® On the death of thci son
Lord Dinham, his lands, including these itenements,
were:divided amongst his four sisters and heiresses.”
About this time, however, their -possessions in‘uCunL
dington were called the manor of Cuddington.® In
1502 Elizabeth, the widow of Lord Dinham, re-
covered seisin of one-third of this manor ® to hold in
dower. 'The manor was divided into four parts after
her deat! is impossible to trace their later his-
A these partswere however bought by
Ralph Redman, William Hawtre i Holy-
man in 1576 and 1576-7,* and ably came into
the possession of Richard Holyman. “He and another
Richard Holyman were defendants some years later®
in it as to the customs of the manor of Had-
in i :

“Their family had, however, been settled in Cud-
dington™ many years before this, for John Holyman,
Bishop-of Bristol from 1554 to 1558, was born there,
and must have belonged to the same family.® In
1620—1 Robert Holyman, sen., held a messuage,
land, and various rights in Cuddington. At the
present day there is a
farm called Holyman’sFarm
in the parish.

The Dinhams held this
land of the Prior of Ro-
chester, as of the manor
of Haddenham.® The
service due from it is not
given, but as a third part
was assigned in dower, it
was probably held by mili-
tary service.®

A water-mill in Had-
denham is mentioned in
the grant of the manor of
Cuddington to John Dud-

Scale-of - feet-

ley.¥ At this time Cud-
dington seems to have
been included in Had-

denham _parish, so__that the mill may have been _

at Cuddington. In 1588 a water-mill called Cud-
dington Mill was ‘held by Richard Holyman the
younger®-He had-let it “on~lease for twenty-one’
ye i in 1582 ; Tyringham,
however, bought the freehold, with its appurtenances,
for £650 in 15888 His son, Thomas Tyringham,
together with Sir John Dormer, sold this water-mill
to Richard Mills in 1617.

Ellen, the only daughter and heiress of Richard
Mills, married Sir Francis Knollys, kt. After  her
death Cuddington Mill came to her son Richard
Knollys,*” who sold it again to Thomas Tyringham
of Lower Winchendon and his wife Ellen. They
paid L1,100 for two water-mills under one roof,
with their appurtenances, called Cuddington Mills.*®

% Chan, Ing. p.m. 36 Hen. VI, no.
9. 26 Eliz, no. 20.
37 Thid. vol. 15, no. §8.

# Exch. Dep, by Com. Mich. 25 &

CUDDINGTON

Attached to these mills were rights of free fishi- 5
in the water of Cuddington. The Holymans hows
ever retained their right to a free g&hery in Cudding-
ton after the'sale of the mill.#

A free fishery in the water of Evershipp in Cud-
dington is also frequently mentioned. In 1577 it
was in the possession of the Burnands,® but in 1611
John Burnand, sen., and John Burnmand, jun., sold
it to Simon Mayne® His descendants held this
fishery till 1679, when it was sold to William Lam-
bourne,”” who had already acquired other fishing
rights in Cuddington.*

A century later, in 1772~3, Richard Lambourne
held a free fishery here.®

The church of §I. NICHOLAS

CHURCH  consists of a chancel 24 ft. 7in. by 15 ft.
§in., with a smali vestry ; a nave 49 ft.

4in. by 15 ft. 2in., with north aisle 36ft. 2in. by
11 ft. 6in., a south aisle 5 ft. 4} in. wide, south-east
chapel 13 ft. 3in. by 19ft. 5in., and south porch;
and a western tower 11ft. 6in. by 10ft. 7in, all
measurements being internal. The development of the
building appears to have been as follows :—In the 12th

0| W 13 cover. 6 wr-cnm
[l 7= weanr B3 covr.a
Mhswivenn 7O

Pran or St. Nichoras’ Cuurch, CuppincToN

century there existed an aisleless nave of the same
width as now, but perhaps a little shorter from east
to west, with a chancel smaller in both dimensions than
that now in existence. A series of enlargements began
in the early years of the 13th century, the first being
probably the building ofa transept chapel at the north-
east of the nave, and the rebuilding of the chancel.
North and south aisles were soon afterwards added, the
south aisle having an arcade of four evenly spaced bays,
while the north arcade seems to have been set out with
the idea of not disturbing the arch of the north
transept, and there was in consequence a break between
the first and second bays of the arcade. At a later
date the arcade was made continuous, the west respond
of the east bay (the former transept) being made into
an octagonal column by adding a half-octagon to it on

 Ibig, -
 Feet of F. Bucks, Trin, 14 Jas. I3

% De Banco R. Mich. 18 Hen. VII,
m. 115,

 Ibid, Mich. 19 Hen. VII, m. 116

™ Feet of F. Div. Cos, Mich. 1 Hen.
VIII; Chan, Ing. p.m. vol. 31, no, 21 ;
Feet of F. Bucks, Trin. 21 Hen. VIIL
Hsl Ibid. Trin. 18 Eliz.; ibid. Hil 19
iz,

8 Dics, Nat. Biog. xxvil, 214-15.

8 Feet of F. Bucks, Hil. 18 Jas. L

8 Chan. Ing. pm. 36 Hen. VI, no.
393 ibid. vol. 15, no. 58 ; jbid. vol. 31,
no. 21 corficion

8 De Banco R. Mich. 18 Hen. VII,
m, 115

8 Pat, 27 Eliz. pt. §, m. 15,

88 Close, 31 Eliz. pt. 15, n
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Lipscomb, Hist, of Bucks. i, §19
4 Tbid, i, 528.
43 Close, 1649, pt. 26, m. 22. 8 Thid,
4 Feet of F. Bucks. Hil. 18 Jas. L.
45 Tbid, East, 19 Eliz.
46 Ibid. 8 Jas. L
47 Ibid. 31 Chas. IL.
48 Ibid, Mich. 24 Chas. IL
 Ibid, Hil. 13 Geo, IIL
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Elizabeth, however, seems to have recovered possession
of the marior, which shesold to Lord Cheyne, and at his
request granted it to John Dudley and John Ascoughe
in1575.1° From these grantees
it appears to have come into
the possession of the Tyring-
hams of Lower Winchendon.
This, however, is not defi-
nitely stated in any of the
documents in which she manor
of Cuddington is mentioned.
The family certainly had land
in the parish," and qne branch
probably resided in the house
now called Tyringham House,
close to the church. In 1654
Thomas Tyringham of Lower
Winchendon sold the capital messuage or site of the
manor of Cuddington, called ¢the Farme House,”
with land in the parish to Dr. Henry Wilkinson,
Prebendary of Christ Church, Oxford, and Lady Vere
his wife, for £1,800.?

An attempt is s2id to have been made by James
Herbert, lord of the manor of Haddenham, who died
in 1721, to obtain possession of the manor of Cud-
dington, but evidently without success.”s

"The manor is mentioned in 1805, apparently being
in the possession of William Clarke," but some years

‘TyriNgeaM. Azure
a saltire engrailed ar-
gents

later the Rev. David Jones, curate of Cuddington,
said that there was no manor there and all the tenures
were freehold. This seems to have been in 1826.'*
The Prior and Convent of St. Andrew held the manor
of Cuddington in frankalmoign.'® They also obtained
a grant of free warren in their demesne lands there
from Edward Lin 1295."

In Cuddington, asin Haddenham,™ a military tenant
of the priory of St. Andrew paid homage to the Bishop
of Rochester, and therefore is found amongst the
bishop’s tenants.

His land apparently is mentioned in 1z10-12, but
the name of the tenant is not given.'®

In the reign of Henry III John son of Miles held
certain lands of the bishop, for which he paid scutage
at the rate of 4od. whenever the bishop paid 405"
It is not definitely said that this land was in Cud-
dington, but it seems probable that it was the land
that Richard Franklyn held in 1302-3.%

His land was held in 1346 by John Franklyn,
Roger Beel, John de Saunterdon, and John atte
Asshe.”

In the 14th century Geoffrey Darches held land in
Cuddington. In 1321—2 he granted a messuage
there, with land and rent, to Robert de Upton, clerk, for
his life.® This land descended to his son Richard,*
and finally to Joan, the heiress of Darches® She
married Sir John Dinham, who died in 1457-8,

9 Exch. Dep. Mich. 25 & 26 Eliz. no.
29.
“10, Pat. 17 Eliz. pt. 5, m. 15, 27.
¥ Feet of F. Bucks. Trin, 38 Eliz.
WClose, 1654, pt. 7.
18 Lysons, Mag. Brit. i, 547.
U Recov. R. East, 45 Geo. 11, rot. 342.
:

denham.

474~

%

CuppingTox CHURCH FROM THE SOUTH-EAST
15 Lipscomb, Hist. of Bucks, ii, 131,

18 Cott. MS. Dom. x, fol. 105 5 cf. Had-
17 Chart. R. 23 Edw. I, no. 88,

18 See Haddenham.
19 Red Bk of Exch. (Rolls
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@ Testa de Nevill (Rec. Com.), 245+
N Feud, Aids, i, 97.

A Ibid, 122,

2 Feet of F. Bucks. Hil. 15 Edw:
 Chan. Ing. p.m. 18 Edw. I
Ser), 18,
% See Little Kimble.
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had aliene: them withovt license to William Puttenham and Fdith,
his wife. At the same court it appeared that Henry Smythe had
died intestate with goods to the value of £10, which were taken by
the late vicar of Chesham, Henry, Joan, wife of Stephen Fryday,
and, in part, by William Potrenham, who still holds them. It seems
likely chat ‘Edith, wife of William Puttenham, may have been a
daughter of Henry and Joan Smythe.

There was, at this time, another William Puttenha
who was evidently an older man. In 1372 and 1374 William Dutcen
ham was fined 3d. for brewing and breaking the assize of alc. In
1371 a William Puttenham was granted license to build a cottage
for the next six years ensuing. In 1373 Idonea, wife of William
Puttenham, raised hue on John Maye and in 1407 she was fined for
a trespass of sheep on the lord’s land.

Tn 1422 Thomas Puttenham was constable, apparently for Ches-
ham town. In 1424 Sara Puttenham unjustly raised hue on John
Barbour and was fined therefor. She may have been the wife of
Thomas. In 1424 and in a defective rental roll, of about the same
time for the manor of Blackwell Hall, Sara held freely by deed a
messuage in Chesham by rent of 12d. A younger Thomas was a
uror 1445-1455; he was frequently presented as a tanner for selling

ides not well tanned and for taking excessive profit against the
statute, for which he was fined 4d. This younger Thomas died in
1474, and at a court held on Monday before St. Edward the King,
14 Edw. IV (1474/5), it was presented that Thomas Puttenham,
who held a tenement and appurtenances of the lord by service of
14 per annum, had died and on his death nothing befell as a heriot.
John Southend, who had married Thomas’s daughter, Joan, occupies
and holds the said tenement; they are to be distrained before, the
next court to show evidences and to do fealty to the lord. (It is to
be noticed that Joan is not called the heir of Thomas, who may
well have had other children.)

To return to Edich, wife of the younger William Puttenham. She
died beforc 1423/4, and at a court held 11 May, 2 Henry VI (1424),
it was presented that Edith Potemham had died scised of two pieces
of land and adjacent meadow in Higham Mead, held of the Abbot
of Leicester. She was also scised of a parcel of meadow at Fullyng-
mull held of the Earl of Oxford by 1d. service. Her san John en-
tered on the lands as heir and next of blood and died seised thereof
and Alice his daughter, aged 14 years, is his heir, and the custody of
the said Alice and her lands was granted to her mother, Agnes, who
paid 1d. relicf. This John occurs in 1405, when John Purrenham
and his mother Editl were fined for filing 10 attend the court.
He was fined in 1407 and 1412 for a trespass by 20 sheep, and 11
1419 he was a tithing man.

It scems probable that John Puttenham of Hawridge, the father
of John and William, whose wills are given above, was a son, or more
prdbably 4 granuson, of che younger Thomas of he Clesham court
rolls.

in Chesham,
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THE HOLYMANS
By G. Axpxews Mortarty, AM,, LL.B., F.S.A.
Communicated by the Committee on English and Foreign 3 "
¢ RecisTer, volume 108, page 46, it will be
seen that mﬁﬂ%%:eddn of Chesham, f:ﬁ\er of Iﬁreﬁ'n\‘cﬁfﬁlﬂ'
arly setrler of Newport, R. L, married, secondly, tes.
ghe el erler o N 1576, Jane Holyman, and tht she vas the
e the aforesnid James Weedon, who was baptized in Ches-

Research

By jefer

chi family. He was sometime uicar of ¥
i een Mary was made Bishop of
""h‘f%ﬁnwm revords relate to the family of Jane and rev
parentage. !

Abstrage of the will of John W“*’QM’,“_‘" ; D:H{ﬂ
1555 e be imried in Cheham churchyard. To the ather churc
3 Lo dhe B sl of Ul b nfmen,clld Gy tremon
e o Feantmy wife for the term of her 1fe and aftee the deseate o

*Page 182, this volume.
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BUCKINGHAMSHIRE WATERMILLS

sack gear through wooden belt drums, that of the
dresser being on the inclined spindle and thus in a
different plane from the initial drive. The sack bollard
drum, quite new but of old-fashioned solid wood
construction, is in the roomy top floor which contains
unusually ample bins. To drive a dynamo for house —

- lighting a baby water-turbine was installed, by

wouldn’t do the job, so an oil engine was put down
The word Thame, by the way, is thought by some
to mean “the broad water” and to be derived from the
broad floods which sometimes inundate the landg
from Winchendon to Cuddington and elsewhere,

CUDDINGTON - 4 m. N.E. from Thame)

Cuddington Mill — % m. W.S.W. of Church

Two mills worth 20 shillings stood in Nedreham -

believed to be Cuddington and Haddenham'

combined — at Dom and of these, one probably
corresponds to Cuddington Mill and the other to
Scotsgrove Mill, which is still in Haddenham parish.
A watermill is mentioned in a grant of Cuddington

Manor to John Dudley; and in 1588 Cuddington:

21 years, for £650. A century later, the twe er-
mills under one roof called Cuddington Migs, with
appurtenances, were sold for £1000; and attached to
the mills were rights of free tishery, but the Holymans
still retained these after the sale.

To reach the present building we descend the hill on
the Crendon road where an accommodation lane will
be seen on the left, short of the river btidge, leading to
Mill House and farm, and at the far end is the mill
itself. The wheel placed within the building, which
Mr. Cripps considered a wrong arrangement since it
occupies useful space unnecessarily, is a compara-
tively new iron semi- undershot, (fall only 2ft. 6ins., )
with open floats; and there is an eel trap adjoining.
Machinery, arranged practically as at Lower
Winchendon, is nearly all iron except for teeth of the
great spur. Part of the former wooden axle -tree serves
as a gate post at the bottom of the green lane which
led from the village to the windmill. It was replaced
by a steel one, but so much difficulty was experienced
in inducing the keys to remain in situ against the steel
axle that it had to give place to an iron one. Then one
day the mill stopped working all at once and, on inves-
tigation, the wheel was found to be running at full
speed! The axle had snapped clean in two, so the steel
one was again requisitioned with a new arrangement
for fixing the keys; and it is still there. Mr. Cripps was
not partial to iron axles, having seen several broken a-
two. Three pairs of stones were originally used, and a

W by Richard Hol; the Younger
to m, to whom he let it on lease, for

[River Thame]

Standing disused
Maps 1768, (1809), 1824, 1832, 1833,
(1847), 1870, 1875, 1887, 1914, 1926

* steam engine extensively employed, the owners being

in a favourable position to purchase coal; but eventu-
ally one pair was replace by a Bamford steel roller
mill for grinding rough pig stuff.

Milling is said to have been carried on at
Cuddington for 1000 years, and the Boddington
family claimed four hundred years’ ownership up to
the time it ceased work. They stopped in March 1936,
but may have done odd work at intervals for a year or
two, although it is probable the mill has now ground
its last sack, and the Misses Boddington have vacated
the mill. Tn quite good condition, the present building
was erected by a London firm, it is believed in 1844
— the same year as Culverton Mill at Risborough
Years ago, presumably prior to 1844, Cuddington
Mill is reputed to have been arranged in counter gear
like Notley, the next down stream.

When Aylesbury Mills were dismantled a mixer
from there was put into Cuddington Mill; but a man
purporting to be a Board of Trade inspector, but
suspected of being a paid agent of the milling cartels
ordered it not to be used, although the same machine
is permitted in the big port mills to which the board
extends its benevolent protection.

In succession to John Bodington, William
Boddington had the mill from the early fifties until
about 1910 after which his executors ran it for a time.
He was a real old-time miller who made a success of
the job; and he employed a first miller named Edward
Adkins from about 1853 till his retirement in 1870.
Meanwhile George Atkins, second miller, whose job
was to tend the windmill, took over the watermill
after Adkins; later a man named Edwards was first
miller and Mr. Cripps second miller, during the
periods he was employed there; and in calm weather
his job was to help dress the flour on the broaching
machine in the watermill, this being a two-man job.
Miller Smith from Quainton took charge for a short
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time just before Mr. Cripps, but he was then past it,
and did no more milling. Mr. Cripps born October
1851, worked in his father’s windmills at Wheatley
(Oxon) as a mill boy as early as August 1864; and it
is a pleasure to recall that from 1935 to 1940, when
he recounted his recollections to me, this true country
miller, whose life had been devoted to wind and
watermills, whose thoughts were with the mills in
leisure hours as well as during the days and nights of
toil, and whose interest never flagged to the last, was

Cuddington Mill

as hale and hearty as any man of his age, although
somewhat troubled with asthma — the bugbear of
millers — in winter months. Always he was ready with
a fresh fund of information and new and interesting
opinions about windmill and watermill design and
construction as often as I was able to call on him and
when this book sees the light of day, the milling
fraternity — by which I mean all those genuinely
interested in wind and watermills — will owe the late
Mr. Cripps a depth of gratitude.
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t' 1754, Marriages are continued in a separate

book from 1754 to 1812, and baptisms and burisls
in a third book from 1803 to 1812,

The church of Great Kimble was

ADVOWSON  granted by Giffard Palefridus in the

12th century to the abbot and con-

vent of Missenden.™ The grant was confirmed some

LITTLE

Chenebelle (xi cent.) ; Parva Kynbelle (xiv cent.) 5
Litdde Kymbell (v cent. .

The parish of Litle- Ki the north-
western face of the Chiltem Hills, The hills are
well wooded. 'There is a small lake in the grounds
of Ladymede House, ont of which rums a stream
called Bonny Brook. ~ It flows to the north through
Little Kimble village to the hamlet of Marsh.

The height of the land varies between 300 f. and
500 fi. above the ordnance datum.! The subsoil in
the hills is Chalk, and in the lower lands Upper
Greensand. The occupation of the people is entirely
agricultural ; arable and pasture farming is carried on,
234 acres being arable land and 311 scres permanent
grass! The village lies on the road from High Wy-/
combe to Aylesbury, and there is a railway station
to the sonth of the village on the Great Western
Railway. The parish was inclosed under an_Act
of Paliament for inclosing the common fields of
Great and Little Kimble and Ellesborough. The
award was given on 2 May 1805.*

Little Kimble has now been amalgamated with
Great Kimble parish, by a Local Government Order of
25 March 1885,

Tn the time of King Edward the Con-

MANORS fessor one of his thegns named Brictric
held the manor of LITTLE KIMBLE*

After the Norman Conquest, however, it was granted
t© Tusstin son of Relf, who held it at the time of
the Domesday Survey? For more than a centary

CHARITIES 4a.or. 13p, in the parish of Elles

borough, and anallotment in Box
Field containing 3 1. 14 p. awarded under the Inclo-
sure Act, 1803, In 1905 the sum of £5 9s. 2d. was
received a5 rent, of which [4 45. 6. was distributed
in bread to thirteen recipients, and L1 4r. 84 in
‘moncy to seven widows.

KIMBLE

the name of the lord of the manor is completely lost,
but presumably in the 12th century it was held by
James de Newmarket, who died before 1215, I
ing two danghters and heiresses, Tsabel and Hawisia.
OF these, Tsabel was married to Ralph Russel, whose
father, John Russel, had custody of her father’s lands,’
and Hawisia, first to John de Botreaux ® and secondly
to Nicholas de Modls? Both the Russels and the
de Mocls claimed the overlordship of Little Kimble,
and it is impossible to disentangle their respective
shares of the inheritance. _Early in the 13¢th century
Ralph Russel was overlord of half a knight's fee in
Little Kimble, held of ¢ the heir and fee of [Hard]wyk,”
and another half fee there also belonged to Hardwick. i
In 12846 James Russel held the overlordship of
part of Little Kimble jointly with Roger de Mocls,
and, together with the townships of Hardwick and
Wedon, it formed one fee

On his death, Robert Russel, the son of the Ralph
Russel already mentioned, was found to have held the
overlordship of the manor of Litde Kimble, which
was reckoned as one fee, apart from Hardwick” In
1302—3 William, brother and heir of Robert Russel,
with John de Mocls, held the three townships 2s one
fee, Little Kimble being held in demesne by a sub-
tenant, according to the inquisition made for Cottes-
low Hundred, but under the hundred of Stone he
appears to have been the overlord of one fee in Little
Kimble alone In 1346 Edmend Russel held this
fee 5 he was the son of a Robert Russel, and died

101 Harl, MS, 3688, In 1708 the Subdean of Lincoln pre- 7 Ibid. 3485 6485,
19 g, sented. o Thid. 3485, 9 Ihid, 6235,
13 7.C.H, Buck. iy 284, . 1. 10rd. Surv, 0 Tesra de Newil (Rec, Com.), 245b
344 L ard P. Hen, VUL xvi 379 (12).  * Iaf. from Bd, of Agric. (1905). B Frad, didy iy 75.
14 Anct, D. (PR.O), A, 6otg. 3 Common Inclsure Awoards, 12 Chan. Taq. pam. 25 Edw. T, no. 28.
148 Sec Gt. Hampden; PRO. Inst Bk, ¢ P.C.. Bucks I, 2674, SIbid, 9 Fod. didy s, 101,

46605 1663, 1677, 1683, 1753, 1785, & RorLit, Claws, (Rec. Com iy 2346 M Ibid. 96, 5 Thid, 122,
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leaving mo direct heirs.® The descendants of his
sister Sybil claimed some of his lands in Notting-
hamshire, but neither they nor the descendants of
William Russel seem to have laid any claim to Little
Kimble.” In 1486, however, a manor in Littie
Kimble was said to be held of the heirs of Edmund
Russel.”

The Moels rarely claimed the whole of Little
Kimble. In 1284-6" and 1302—3 Roger de Moels
and John de Moels * were joint overlords with the
Russels. John de Moels died seised before 1310 of
half the hamlet of Kimble ; his grandson, however,
another John, held the overlordship of one knight’s
fee in Kimble at the time of his death.” He left two
daughters, the elder of whom inherited Little Kimble
in 13385 She was the wife of Sir Thomas Courte-
nay,™ and their daughter and heiress Muriel married
John Dinham®  Shortly after this the sub-tenancy of
partof Little Kimble appears to have lapsed, and thus

Q00

Mozts.  Argent two
bars gules with three
roundels gules in the chief.

Dinname  Gules a
fesse indented ermine,

the Dinhams, who succeeded the Moels, became the
tenants in demesne of their manor.

Sir John Dinham died in 1457-8 seised of the
manors of Eythorpe, Crendwell, and Little Kimble,
held of Edward, Prince of Wales, as of the honour of
Wallingford, by right of inheritance of Joan his wife,
who survived him.”® His wife was the heiress of the
Darches family,” who had held the two first-named
manors, and probably part of Little Kimble,” as sub-
tenants, but presumably Sir John’s right in the manor
came also through his great-grandmother, Muriel de
Moels.

He was succeeded by his son John, Lord Dinham,
who died leaving his four sisters and their children as
his heirs.® In the inquisition on his lands, however,
he was said to be scised only of tenements in Little
Kimble,* but his heirs afterwards appear to have held
portions of the manor. 'These heirs were his sisters,
Lady Elizabeth Fitzwarren, a widow, who afterwards
married Sir Thomas Brandon, and Lady Joan Zouche,
and his nephews, Sir Edmund Carew and Sir John
Arundel, sons of his sisters- Margaret and Katherine

respectively.®  Elizabeth died seised of a fourth part
of the manor in 1516, leaving John Bouchier as her
son and heir.* Lord Zouche and his wife Anne also
held a fourth part in 1531,® and one of the co-
parceners apparently sold a share to Sir William
Compton.® His grandson Henry, Lord Compton,
conveyed this to illi awtrey,

and RiC“&p@Mﬁerwards
acquired the share of the Arundels as well

Nothing more is known of the manor for the next
hundred years, but at the close of the 17th century it
was apparently held by the family of Gibson. In
1692 there was a lawsuit between Thomas Gibson,
sen., and others o, Richard Croke concerning rights
of free warren in Little Kimble. It was asserted on
this occasion that Croke was lord of the manor, and
that it had belonged to his father before him¥ The
manor here referred to is probably Bulbecks (q.v.),
but the suit would seem to show that the Gibsons
already had some interest in the parish, and in 1696
Thomas Gibson, sen., and his wife Mary, and Thomas
Gibson, jun., and his wife Frances, appear in a
deed concerning tenements in Little Kimble and a
courtlect and view of frankpledge to be held within
the manor of Little Kimble.®® Thomas Gibson, jun.,
apparently left no male heirs, and the manor passed
to Mary and Elizabeth Gibson, who held it in 1739.%
Elizabeth apparently married Thomas Hill and held
a moiety of the manor in 1767, and Mary married
Robert Smith.  They held the manor jointly
in 1771, but after their death their property was
divided. In 1817 a moiety of the manor was held
by Sir James Fellowes and his wife Elizabeth in her
right®

In 1086 a sub-tenant named Albert held Little
Kimble of Turstin son of Rolf*  Very shortly after
its acquisition by the Russelsand the de Moels, Hum-
phrey le Dun appears as the sub-tenant of a knight’s
fee in Little Kimble. Halfof this he held in demesne
and half zs a mesnelord.® He paid scutage, however,
for the whole fee in 1235.% He died before 1246,7
and left an only daughter Margaret, who was a minor
in the king’s wardship® In 1254 John le Waleys
held Little Kimble, having probably acquired it by
marriage with the heiress of Humphrey le Dun*
John died between 1283 and 1289, leaving four
heiresses by his wife Margery and a son John by another
wife.”!  Little Kimble was divided among the daugh-
ters,” so that it seems certain that it was the inheri-
tance of their mother, who may thus be identified as
the daughter of Humphrey le Dun. Of her daughters,
Isabel married Simon de St. Lys, Agnes married John
de Middleton, Lucy married Adam de Kyngesham (or
Kyngesmede), and the fourth daughter married John
du Park.® Adam de Kyngesham appears to have
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Item I geue to Henry and John my sones byfor namyd all myn other
Jondes and tenementes they to part it equally betwex them.

Ttem it is my will [that if] the forsaid Harey and John my sones dye other
of them wtout issew of ther bodys then the other to haue all the forsaid londes
and tenementes,

Item it is my will that [if] the forsaid Henry and John my sones dye both.
wt owt issu of ther bodys then Margery my doghtour to haue all the forsaid
londes and tenementes.

Item it is my will if the forsaid Henry and John and Margery myn
children die all wt owt yessu of ther bodys then the forsaid londys and tene-
mentes to be geuyn to the forsaid church of Wobourne and then the church
wardens to kepe an obitt of xx s. yerly for the sowles of my father and mother
and my oon sowle wtall cristin sowles and this to be don yerely as the worlde
doth endure.

Also all that remayns of the forsaid londes and tenementes to go to the
reparacions and profytt of the forsaid church of Wobourne by the mynd of
the church wardens and the voice of parresshen’.

The residew of all my goodes not rehersid I gyue to Elizabeth my wiff
Henry and John my sonnes vnder this maner that is to say that Elizabeth
my wiff to haue the halff of of sic] all my moveable goodes to here part and
Henry and John my sonnes to haue the other halff partid equally betwex
them and I make my wiff and Henry and John my sonnes my full executours
of all my moveable goodes vnder the forme and order afforsaid they to
dispose it to the plesure of them and saluacion of my sowle and I put
Thomas Cooke intrust that my will shall be performyd and I make hym
myn ouerseere of my wiff and childeren and my goodes for my trust is in
hym.

Hijs testibus domino Lancelot Lodge, Thoma Cooke, Johanne Clerke et
pluribus alijs.

Probatum? fuit presens testamentum coram nobis Thoma Jakeman in
legibus baccallario archidiaconatus Buck’ commissario et officiali xvij die

mensis Septembris anno domini suprascripto [ 17 September 1521] etc. com-
missaque est administracio omnium et singulorum bonorum dicti defuncti
ac eius testamentum concernentium executoribus suprascriptis in forma

Jjuris iuratis et admissis saluo iure cuiuscumque. Dat’ sub officj nostri
sigillo die mense et anno suprascriptis.

Willg. f.50.

1. The will was proved 17 Sept. 1521, but note of probate registered 21 Oct. See No. 389.
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In dei nomine Amen the yere of Our Lord God m? ve xxj the xxxt day of
June [30 Fune 15211 I John Holyman of Codington hole of mynd make this
my testament in this wise.

First I bequeth my soule to Allmyghty God to Our blessid Lady and to
all the holy cumpeny of heuyn my body to be buried wt in the churche
yard of seynt Njcholas in Codington.

Item to the fother churche of Lincoln ij d.
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Item to sir Charles Ryly a busshell whete.

Item to Isabell my doughter my best pot save on the best panne save on.

Ttem I bequeth to William my son on messe wt on yerdland and a grene
panne.

Ttem I bequeth to John my son ij messes w' ij yerdes landes.

The residew of my goodes I gyve vnto Elyn my wiffe whom I make my
executrice.

Thies beyng witnes sir Nicholas Ryly, John Holyman, John White wt
other.

Probatur fuit presens testamentum coram magistro Jakeman xviije die
Septembris anno domini supradicto [18 September 1521] ete. saluo jure
culuscumque,

will 1. f. 6.

WILL BOOK 1521-3
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In dei nomine Amen the second day of Marche the yere of Our Lord
Good m! ve xxj [2 March 1521/2] 1 William Parsons of Fennystratford
beyng in good mynde and in full memory thankyd by Almyte God I make
and ordeyne this my testament and last wyll in forme folowynge that ys to
wytte.

Fyrst I bequethe my sowle to Almyte God and to his blessed mother Our
Lady seynt Mary and to all the holy compeny of hevyn and my body to be
buryed in the churche of Sympston in the chapell be fore Our Lady.

Ttem I bequeth for my mortuary the custome and maner of the parysshe.

Ttem I bequethe to the mother churche of Lyncoln iiij d.

Item I bequeth to the hy auter of Symston xij d.

Item to the bellys iiij d.

Item to the torchys iiij d.

Ttem I bequethe a fetherbed a matercs a payer of shetes ij pewter dysshes
2 bason a brasse pott and a browne heyfore to one John Parsons my sonne.

Item I bequethe for my buryall vj s. viij d.

The resydue of all my godes after my funerall seruyse done and my dettes
payde I geve and bequethe to Alys my wyff whom I make myne executryse
and John Cranwell supervysor.

To this wymesseth Thomas Parsons of Sympston, William Maltby
preste, John Regeley prest and other.

This ys the last wyll of me William Parsons abouewrytton that my howse
in Wokyngton! shalbe sold and of the money therof receyvyd I wyll that
John my son abouewrytton shall haue xx s. and the resydue to be expended
and done yn ij warkes of charyte in the churche of Sympston after the dys-
cressyon of Alys my wyfF for the welthe of my sowle and all crysten sowlys
that I am bownde to pray for. i

Probatum? fuit presens testamentum coram nobis Thoma Jakeman in
legibus baccallario commissario archidiaconatus Buk’ xjo die mensis Julij
anno domini millesimo quingentesimo xxj° [ 17 July 1521] ac per nos appro-
batum et insinuatum pro viribusque eiusdem legitime pronunciatum.
Commissaque est administracio omnium et singulorum bonorum ipsius
defuncti ac eius testamentum concernentium executrici in eodem testa-








